
 

 

 

RESULTS OF THE FOURTH QUARTER OF 2013 (4Q13) 
 
 

 
São Paulo, February 17, 2014  ς Guararapes Confecções S.A. (BM&FBOVESPA: GUAR3 - ON and  
GUAR4 -PN), the largest apparel group in Brazil and the parent company of the retail chain Lojas 
Riachuelo, reports its results for the fourth quarter (4Q13) and full year of 2013.  

Except where stated otherwise, the financial and operating data are presented on a consolidated 
basis and in Brazilian Reais, pursuant to Brazilian Corporate Law. 

 
 

Operating and Financial Highlights 

 

V wƛŀŎƘǳŜƭƻΩǎ ǎŀƳŜ-store sales grew by 7.0% in the quarter and 7.3% in 2013; 

V Consolidated Net Revenue increased by 17.0% in 4Q13 and 14.8% in the full year; 

V Gross Consolidated Products Margin widened by 1.3 p.p. in the quarter, reaching 55.7%, and 
by 1.5 p.p. in 2013, reaching 54.9%;  

V Net Income totaled R$208.0 million in 4Q13, 21.7% up year-on-year, and R$420.6 million in 
2013, 15.1% more than in 2012; 

V EBITDA came to R$310.3 million in the quarter, 14.4% higher than in 4Q12. In the full year,  
EBITDA moved up by 14.1% to R$746.5 million;  

V The EBITDA Margin on consolidated net revenue from products stood at 26.6% in 4Q13 and 
22.7% in 2013; 

V The Company reached the mark of 23.0 million private label cards, 2.3 million of which 
branded cards; 

V Operating expenses per store fell by 2.5% in 2013 while operating expenses per sq.m. grew by 
only 1.9% in the same period; 

V Riachuelo was elected best in sector for branding by a survey conducted by the Centro de 
Inteligência Padrão (CIP), published by Exame magazine, and was among the top ten 
companies for all sectors; 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Financial Highlights (R$ Million) 4Q13 4Q12 Chg.(%) 12M13 12M12 Chg.(%)

Gross Revenue 1,818.2     1,528.9     18.9% 5,311.5     4,561.3     16.4%

Net Revenue 1,374.9     1,175.6     17.0% 4,069.1     3,546.0     14.8%

Gross Profit 817.1         679.4         20.3% 2,417.2     2,071.0     16.7%

Gross Margin 59.4% 57.8% 1.6 p.p. 59.4% 58.4% 1.0 p.p.

Gross Margin - Products 55.7% 54.4% 1.3 p.p. 54.9% 53.4% 1.5 p.p.

EBITDA 310.3         271.2         14.4% 746.5         654.1         14.1%

EBITDA margin on Consolidated Net revenue 22.6% 23.1% -0.5 p.p. 18.3% 18.4% -0.1 p.p.

EBITDA margin on Consolidated Net revenue from products 26.6% 27.7% -1.0 p.p. 22.7% 23.4% -0.7 p.p.

Net Income (Loss) 208.0         170.8         21.7% 420.6         365.6         15.1%

EPS (R$) 3.33           2.74           21.7% 6.74           5.86           15.1%

Stock Price (02/17/2014) 
 

GUAR3: R$89.80 
GUAR4: R$81.48 

Market Capitalization  
R$5.3 billion  
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Code: Guararapes 
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Guararapes Confecções 

The parent company is responsible for the industrial division of the Group, whose entire output is routed to 
Riachuelo, reflecting the full integration between the retail and production areas.  

 

Production 

Guararapes produced 9.2 million pieces in 4Q13, versus  9.4 million in 4Q12, while annual production came to 
39.5 million pieces, 2.7% down on 2012. This decline reflects the increased development of fashion pieces, 
ǊŜŦƭŜŎǘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ Ǝƻŀƭ ƻŦ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎ ŎƻƴǎǳƳŜǊ ŘŜƳŀƴŘ ōȅ ƻŦŦŜǊƛƴƎ ƳƻǊŜ ǎƻǇƘƛǎǘƛŎŀǘŜŘ products in line 
ǿƛǘƘ wƛŀŎƘǳŜƭƻΩǎ ǊŜŀƭ ƴŜŜŘǎΦ Lƴ ƻǊŘŜǊ ǘƻ ŜȄǇǊŜǎǎ ǘƘŜ ǾŀƭǳŜ ƎŜƴŜǊŀǘŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ ǇƭŀƴǘǎΣ DǳŀǊŀǊŀǇŜǎ ōƛƭƭŜŘ wƛŀŎƘǳŜƭƻ 
for R$1.1 billion in 2013. 

 

 

Lojas Riachuelo 

In November 2013, Riachuelo announced the inauguration of its first Concept Store at the junction of Rua 
Oscar Freire and Rua Haddock Lobo, ǘƘŜ άƳƻǎǘ ŦŀǎƘƛƻƴŀōƭŜ ŎƻǊƴŜǊ ƛƴ .ǊŀȊƛƭέΣ ŀŎŎƻǊŘƛƴƎ ǘƻ Veja magazine. The 
store has a sales area of approximately 1,000 sq.m., divided into three floors, the first of which devoted 
ŜȄŎƭǳǎƛǾŜƭȅ ǘƻ ǘŜŜƴŀƎŜ ƎƛǊƭǎΩ fashion, the second tƻ ƳŜƴΩǎ ŀƴŘ ǿƻƳŜƴΩǎ ŎƭƻǘƘƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ǘƘƛǊŘ to beachwear, 
activewear and lingerie. The façade of the store has a giant LED panel and the window has a huge TV screen, 
ŘƛǎǇƭŀȅƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǎŜŀǎƻƴΩǎ novelties. The store is wƛŀŎƘǳŜƭƻΩǎ flagship and is equipped with a bar and a balcony for 
hosting events. 

The 2013/2014 High Summer campaƛƎƴΩǎ film and catalogue were produced in Los Cabos, Mexico, and features 
singer Anitta as poster girl. The light fabrics, colorful prints and comfortable shapes arrived in the Brazilian 
stores in mid-October 2013. The voice that conquered Brazil with the hit Show das Poderosas selected her 50 
favorite items from the collection, including clothes and accessories, which received the special tag of 
wƛŀŎƘǳŜƭƻΩǎ tƻǿŜǊ Collection and appeared in an exclusive TV commercial starring the singer.  

After the huge success of the first edition of the Fashion Five collection, Riachuelo surprised the fashion world 
with a new exclusive collection by designers Dudu Bertholini, Helô Rocha and Adriana Degreas, stylist Mateus 
Mazzafera, singer Claudia Leitte, fashion model Fernanda Motta, English consultant Robert Forrest, jewelry 
designer Raphael Falci and fashion bloggers Thássia Naves and Camila Coutinho. 

It is worth emphasizing that the performance of these partnerships goes well beyond their sales success. The 
ƛƳǇǊƻǾŜƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ŦŀǎƘƛƻƴΩǎ ƛƳŀƎŜ ŀƳƻƴƎ ȅƻǳƴƎ ǇŜƻǇƭŜ ǿƘƻ ŀǊŜ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎƛƴƎƭȅ ŎƻƴŎŜǊƴŜŘ ǿƛǘƘ and aware of 
ecological and social aspects is the greatest achievement of these strategies. 

Net revenue from products totaled R$1,165.5 million in 4Q13, 18.9% higher than the R$980.4 million recorded 
in 4Q12, and R$3,293.1 million in the year as a whole, 17.6% more than in 2012. Same-store revenue 
increased by 7.0% and 7.3%, respectively, in the fourth quarter and full year. 

The consolidated gross margin for products continued to improve, widening by 1.3 p.p. in the quarter from 
54.4%, in 4Q12, to 55.7%, and by 1.5 p.p. in 2013 to 54.9%. 

The increase in the gross margin was driven by the expansion of Guararapes product margins as a result of the 
/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ strict control over production costs, the increased development of fashion pieces in proprietary 
plants and major investments in the style and product teams. 
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Guararapes products accounted for 42.3% ƻŦ wƛŀŎƘǳŜƭƻΩǎ ǘƻǘŀƭ ǎŀƭŜǎ ƛƴ 4Q13 and 36.2% in 2013. Note that this 
dynamic is envisaged in the CompanyΩǎ plans for the coming years, given that the growth in retail operations is 
expected to outpace the ǳǇǘǳǊƴ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ƎǊƻǳǇΩǎ production capacity, which is increasingly focused on production 
of higher added value fashion items.  

 

Sales Area (Ψллл Ƴч) at end of period 

 

 

 

The Company inaugurated 25 stores in the quarter, giving a total of 212 stores and 490,000 sq.m. of sales area 
at year-end, as shown below: 

 

Operating Data 4Q13 4Q12 Chg.(%) 12M13 12M12 Chg.(%)

Consolidated Net Revenue (R$ MM) 1,374.9 1,175.6 17.0% 4,069.1 3,546.0 14.8%

Consolidated Net Revenue from Products (R$ MM) 1,165.5 980.4 18.9% 3,293.1 2,800.5 17.6%

All-store nominal growth over the previous year 18.9% 13.6% 17.6% 14.4%

Same-store nominal growth over the previous year 7.0% 3.5% 7.3% 5.2%

Number of stores under remodeling in the Period 1 0 13 1

Total number of stores at the end of the period 212 169 25.4% 212 169 25.4%

Sales area in thousand m² at end of the period 490.0 413.5 18.5% 490.0 413.5 18.5%

Net revenue per m² (R$ per m²)

Net revenue per average sales area in the period 2,488.7 2,476.1 0.5% 7,290.0 7,199.9 1.3%

Average Ticket of the Riachuelo Card (R$) 158.6 149.1 6.4% 145.5 136.3 6.7%

Total number of Riachuelo Cards (MM) 23.0 21.7 6.1% 23.0 21.7 6.1%

% of total sales using the Riachuelo Card 42.1% 46.7% -4.6 p.p. 44.3% 49.0% -4.6 p.p.

% of sales through interest-bearing plans (0+8) 9.0% 7.5% 1.6 p.p. 8.9% 9.6% -0.7 p.p.

Total Net Personal Loan Portfolio (R$ MM) 141.4 106.1 33.3% 141.4 106.1 33.3%

Number of employees

Guararapes + Riachuelo + TCV + Midway Mall 40,351 36,953 9.2% 40,351 36,953 9.2%
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New Stores 2013 Opening  Sales Area (m²)

1 - Linhares/ES - Shopping PátioMix Linhares April 10 1,222

2 - Pouso Alegre/MG - SerraSul Shopping April 16 1,377

3 - São Paulo/SP - Shopping Metrô Tucuruvi April 18 2,380

4 - Niterói/RJ - Plaza Shopping Niterói April 30 1,090

5 - Sobral/CE - North Shopping Sobral May 3 1,533

6 - Londrina/PR - Boulevard Londrina Shopping May 3 1,821

7 - Marabá/PA - Shopping Pátio Marabá May 7 2,136

8 - Teresina/PI - Teresina Shopping June 6 2,567

9 - Presidente Prudente/SP - Prudenshopping June 6 2,012

10 - Betim/MG - Metropolitan Shopping Betim July 10 1,880

11 - São Paulo/SP - Shopping Frei Caneca July 16 1,653

12 - Macapá/AP - Amapá Garden Shopping July 30 2,424

13 - Manaus/AM - Shopping Ponta Negra August 08 2,401

14 - Campo Grande/MS - Shopping Bosque dos Ipês August 15 1,578

15 - Limeira/SP - Shopping Nações Limeira September 12 1,826

16 - Arapiraca/AL - Pátio Arapiraca Garden Shopping September 25 2,315

17 - Sorocaba/SP - Shopping Cidade Sorocaba September 27 1,370

18 - Ribeirão Preto/SP - Shopping Iguatemi Ribeirão Preto September 30 1,994

19 - Pelotas/RS - Shopping Pelotas October 03 2,172

20 - Chapecó/SC - Shopping Pátio Chapecó October 15 1,223

21 - São Bernardo do Campo/SP - Golden Square Shopping October 22 624

22 - Rio de Janeiro/RJ - Parque Shopping Sulacap October 24 2,168

23 - Santo André/SP - Atrium Shopping Santo André October 29 1,356

24 - Goiânia/GO - Passeio das Águas Shopping October 30 2,327

25 - Fortaleza/CE - North Shopping Jóquei October 30 1,727

26 - Maceió/AL - Parque Shopping Maceió November 07 1,974

27 - Porto Velho/RO - Porto Velho Shopping November 07 2,274

28 - Petrolina/PE - River Shopping Petrolina November 20 1,674

29 - Sorocaba/SP - Pátio Cianê Shopping November 21 2,219

30 - Gravataí/RS - Shopping Gravataí November 22 1,773

31 - Recife/PE - Rua Nova November 22 2,005

32 - Ceilândia/DF - JK-Shopping & Tower November 25 1,932

33 - Fortaleza/CE - Shopping Parangaba November 26 2,367

34 - Contagem/MG - Shopping Contagem November 26 1,971

35 - São Paulo/SP - Rua Oscar Freire November 28 825

36 - Vitória de Santo Antão/PE - Vitória Park Shopping November 29 1,316

37 - Ribeirão Preto/SP - Ribeirão Shopping December 04 1,278

38 - Rio de Janeiro/RJ - Shopping Metropolitano Barra December 05 2,524

39 - Cotia/SP - Shopping Granja Vianna December 06 684

40 - Cabo Frio/RJ - Shopping Park Lagos December 10 1,617

41 - Jaboatão dos Guararapes/PE - Shopping Guararapes December 10 2,275

42 - Mogi das Cruzes/SP - Mogi Shopping December 13 1,338

43 - São Paulo/SP - Tietê Plaza Shopping December 18 1,668

Total Sales Area 2013 76,890

Average Stores Area 2013 1,788
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¢ƘŜ ŜȄǇŀƴǎƛƻƴ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎ ǊŜŦƭŜŎǘǎ wƛŀŎƘǳŜƭƻΩǎ goal of capturing new markets and consolidating its position in the 
regions by opening new stores and remodeling existing ones. It is worth remembering that the maturation 
period of a new store is approximately five years, which makes these areas an important factor in defining the 
ƎǊƻǿǘƘ ǇŀŎŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎŀƭŜǎΦ !ǘ ǘƘŜ ŎƭƻǎŜ ƻŦ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нлмоΣ 38% ƻŦ wƛŀŎƘǳŜƭƻΩǎ ǎŀƭŜǎ ŀǊŜŀ ǿŀǎ 
between one and five years old. 

 

  

 

 

Midway Financeira 

Midway Financeira S.A. was incorporated in January 2008 and began operations in July of the same year. It was 
created to offer financing to consumers of the products and services of its parent company, Lojas Riachuelo, 
seeking the financial resources best suited to their purchasing needs. 

As of August 2008, all new operations related to the Riachuelo card (non-interest-bearing installment sales, 
interest-bearing installment sales, Saque Fácil cash withdrawals, personal loans and financial products) were 
booked by Midway Financeira.  

aƛŘǿŀȅ CƛƴŀƴŎŜƛǊŀΩǎ ƛƴŎƻƳŜ ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘΣ ǎƘƻǿƛƴƎ ǿƘŜǊŜ ŜŀŎƘ ƭƛƴŜ ƛǎ ŀƭƭƻŎŀǘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŎƻƴǎƻƭƛŘŀǘŜŘ 
income statement, is presented below.   

in R$ thousand 

 

 

Revenue from Financial Operations totaled R$206.3 million ƛƴ пvмоΦ !ǎ ŀ ǊŜǎǳƭǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ wƛŀŎƘǳŜƭƻ ŎŀǊŘΩǎ ǎƳŀƭƭŜǊ 
ǎƘŀǊŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎŀƭŜǎΣ ǘƘŜ reduction in interest-bearing installment sales and the implementation of the 
0 + 10 interest-free installment plans throughout December 2012, financial revenue from interest-bearing 

33%
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Midway Financeira - Income Statement 4Q13 4Q12 Chg. (%) 12M13 12M12 Chg. (%)
Location in the consolidated Icome 

Statement

Financial Service Revenues 206,301    191,120    7.9% 770,415      740,266    4.1%
Financial Revenue from interest-bearing sales, late fines and interest on areas 148,686    146,748    1.3% 567,982      570,951    -0.5% Gross revenue

Revenue from Personal Loans and Saque Fácil 33,642       26,258      28.1% 114,987      100,619    14.3% Gross revenue

Revenue from Financial Product Commissions 16,901       14,763      14.5% 61,973         55,966       10.7% Gross revenue

Revenue from Commissions from Branded Cards 7,073         3,351         111.1% 25,473         12,730       100.1%Gross revenue

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts (44,048)     (47,592)     -7.4% (185,154)     (180,065)   2.8%
Personal Loans and Saque Fácil Provision For Doubtful Accounts (PDA) (4,358)       (2,595)       67.9% (20,877)       (16,837)     24.0% Provision For Doubtful Accounts (PDA)

Interest-bearing and Non-interest Bearing Sales Provision For Doubtful Accounts (PDA)(39,689)     (44,997)     -11.8% (164,277)     (163,228)   0.6% Provision For Doubtful Accounts (PDA)

Discounts in Loan Operations (40,204)     (48,296)     -16.8% (162,472)     (165,920)   -2.1%Cost of Goods and Services Sold

Expenses with Card Brand Fees (1,166)       (864)           35.0% (4,297)         (4,516)       -4.9%Cost of Goods and Services SoldCost of Goods and Services Sold

Gross Revenue from Financial Operations 120,884    94,368      28.1% 418,493      389,765    7.4%Cost of Goods and Services Sold

Revenue From Services Rendered to Riachuelo 9,620         9,006         6.8% 28,521         26,650       7.0% Other Operating Income/Expenses

Other Operating Income 0                 3                 -97.1% 22                 86               -74.5%Other Operating Income/Expenses

Taxes Expenses (11,636)     (10,599)     9.8% (42,544)       (40,204)     5.8% Deductions

Operating Expenses (56,100)     (48,966)     14.6% (203,911)     (186,070)   9.6% General and Administrative Expenses

Operating Result 62,767       43,811      43.3% 200,580      190,227    5.4%Deductions

Revenue From Securities 7,164         5,569         28.6% 24,927         25,140       -0.8% Financial Revenues (Expenses)

Expenses From Securities (7,005)       (6,382)       9.8% (26,017)       (32,627)     -20.3%Financial Revenues (Expenses)

Non-operating Result 6                 (2)               n.m. 143               8                 1754.4%Other Operating Income/Expenses

Earnings Before Income Tax 62,932       42,995      46.4% 199,634      182,747    9.2%

Income and Social Contribution Taxes (23,589)     (16,168)     45.9% (77,116)       (71,101)     8.5% Income and Social Contribution Taxes

Profit Sharing Plan (1,040)       (520)           100.0% (2,011)         (1,640)       22.6% Other Operating Income/Expenses

Net Income (Loss) 38,303       26,308      45.6% 120,508      110,007    9.5%
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installment sales did not grow this year. In 2013 as a whole, Revenue from Financial Operations stood at 
R$770.4 million.  

In 4Q13, the highlight was the recovery of personal loan and financial product operation growth. Revenue from 
Personal Loans grew by 28.1%, from R$26.3 million in 4Q12 to R$33.6 million in 4Q13. In the full year, this 
revenue line came to R$115.0 million, 14.3% up on the R$100.6 million posted in 2012. It is worth noting that 
the increase in Revenue from Commissions from Branded Cards in 2013 came from revenue with annuities 
paid by cardholders and additional cardholders that have completed two years with the branded card. 

Operating Expenses increased by 14.6% year-on-year in 4Q13 and totaled R$203.9 million in 2013, 9.6% up on 
the R$186.1 million recorded in 2012. In order to facilitate understanding, administrative and other operating 
ŜȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ ŀǊŜ ŎƻƴǎƻƭƛŘŀǘŜŘ ǳƴŘŜǊ άhǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎΦέ 

Throughout the quarter, the Company continued to manage its balance of provisions for doubtful accounts 
(PDA) in order to maintain the PDA/Portfolio Volume ratio at levels appropriate for the level of risk of its 
operations. To better illustrate the process of constituting the provision for doubtful accounts, the chart below 
gives a breakdown of the portfolio by overdue period and the respective amounts provisioned, as well as a 
comparison of the PDA/portfolio volume ratio with the minimum levels required by Central Bank Resolution 
2682. 

 

* Total PDA for credits overdue by more than 90 days (E-H) 

 

As can be seen, Midway Financeira maintains provisions above the minimum required by the Central Bank for 
all the brackets (A-H) of its portfolio. As a result, the Company closed the year with a PDA balance 15.1% above 
the Central Bank minimum, with total provisions sufficient to cover 101.0% of credits overdue by more than 
90 days. The provision remained in line with 3Q13, ending the period at 6.5% of the portfolio overdue by up to 
180 days. 

The Basel Index ended the fourth quarter at 34.0%. This index is an international indicator created by the Basel 
Committee on Banking Supervision, which recommends a minimum total capital/risk-weighted asset ratio of 
8%. In Brazil, the minimum required ratio is 11%, in accordance with the prevailing legislation (CMN Resolution 
3,490/07 and Central Bank Circular Letters 3,360/07 and 3,477/09). 

 

December 2013 ( R$ Thousand) PDA (%) Minimum Required by Central Bank

Period of Overdue (days) Risk Portfolio PDA BalancePDA Balance (%) Risk PDA Balance (%)

performing A 1,060,806          25,096                    2.4% A 0.5%

15-30 B 47,453                1,939                      4.1% B 1.0%

31-60 C 43,582                3,646                      8.4% C 3.0%

61-90 D 35,115                4,875                      13.9% D 10.0%

91-120 E 31,881                11,297                    35.4% E 30.0%

121-150 F 26,872                16,510                    61.4% F 50.0%

151-180 G 21,454                19,520                    91.0% G 70.0%

181-360 H 178,567              178,567                 100.0% H 100.0%

December 2013 Total 1,445,731          261,451                 18.1%

Up to 180 days 1,267,164          82,884                    6.5%

Coverage ratio (overdue more than 90 days) * 101.0%

PDA X Minimum Required by Central Bank 115.1%
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The Company closed the year with a total private-label card base of 23.0 million, 405,600 of which issued in 
the fourth quarter alone. The average ticket of the Riachuelo card stood at R$158.57 in the quarter, 6.4% up 
on the R$149.07 recorded in the same period the year before. The average ticket in 2013 came to R$145.47, 
6.7% more than the R$136.28 reported in 2012. 

In 2010, Midway Financeira began to offer the branded cards to its customers in association with Visa and 
MasterCard. At the end of December 2013, the Company had a total of 2.3 million co-branded cards.  

 

 

                                   

The Riachuelo Card accounted for 42.1% of sales in 4Q13, versus 46.7% in 4Q12, and 44.3% in the full year, 
versus 49.0% in 2012. The share of interest-bearing installment sales in total sales reached 9.0% in 4Q13, 
versus 7.5% in 4Q12. In 2013 as a whole, these sales accounted for 8.9% of the total. 

The reduction was due to the cardholder base building period at recently inaugurated stores and the growing 
penetration of branded cards in all income brackets. Bear in mind that during the maturation phase of a new 
unit, it is natural to have a higher concentration of purchases using third-party cards or even cash, since a 
significant percentage of clients do not yet have a private-label card. 

 

Performance of Financial Operations 

As the table shows, EBITDA from Financial Operations totaled R$52.0 million in 4Q13, equivalent to 17.1% of 
Adjusted Consolidated EBITDA, and R$169.6 million in 2013, equivalent to 21.7% of Adjusted Consolidated 
EBITDA. 

 

13.2
14.5 15.7

17.6
19.8

21.7
23.0

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Amount of Cards Issued (Million)

  Em R$ mil 

Distribution of Sales ς 4Q13 Distribution of Sales ς12M13 

PL With Interest 
8.9%

PL Without 
Interest
35.4%

Third-party Cards
27.1%

Cash
28.6%

Private 
Label 
44.3%

PL With Interest 
9.0%

PL Without 
Interest
33.1%

Third-party Cards
26.8%

Cash
31.0%

Private 
Label 
42.1%
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Expenses with losses and PDA came to R$44.1 million in 4Q13 and R$185.6 million in 2013. The current 
provisioning level (6.5%) is consistent with the CompanyΩǎ loss expectations for the coming months. It is worth 
noting that these expenses include losses from branded card operations.  

The following chart shows loss level trends in Riachuelo card (private label + branded) and personal loan 
operations. The ratios indicate the percentage overdue by more than 180 days in relation to total expected 
receivables in each period. 

 

  

 

The level of losses from the Riachuelo card, including branded cards, increased from 6.9% in September 2013 
to 6.5% ƛƴ пvмоΣ ƛƴ ƭƛƴŜ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŜȄǇŜŎǘŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŀƴŘ ŎƻƴǎƛǎǘŜƴǘ ǿƛǘƘ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ǇǊƻǾƛǎƛƻƴƛƴƎ ƭŜǾŜƭǎΦ ¢ƘŜ  
loss ratio from personal loan operations closed the year at 10.7%, while the personal loan portfolio, including 
interest charges, grew by 33.2% over 2012 to R$169.5 million at year-end (R$141.4 million excluding interest 
charges). 

 

 

 

EBITDA from Financial Operations 4Q13 4Q12 Chg. (%) 12M13 12M12 Chg. (%)

Gross Revenue 206,301      191,120      7.9% 770,415      740,266      4.1%

Financial Revenue from Interest-Bearing Sales, Fines & Timely Interest Payments148,686      146,748      1.3% 567,982      570,951      -0.5%

Revenue from Personal Loans and Saque Fácil 33,642        26,258        28.1% 114,987      100,619      14.3%

Revenue from Commissions on Financial Products 16,901        14,763        14.5% 61,973        55,966        10.7%

Revenue from from Comissions from Branded Cards 7,073          3,351          111.1% 25,473        12,730        100.1%

Tax Expenses (11,636)       (10,599)       9.8% (42,544)       (40,204)       5.8%

Net Revenue 194,665      180,521      7.8% 727,871      700,062      4.0%

Costs (41,370)       (49,160)       -15.8% (166,769)     (170,436)     -2.2%

Discounts on Loan Operations (40,204)       (48,296)       -16.8% (162,472)    (165,920)    -2.1%

Expenses from Registration and Collections Charges (1,166)         (864)            35.0% (4,297)         (4,516)         -4.9%

Gross Profit 153,295      131,361      16.7% 561,103      529,625      5.9%

PDA Expenses (44,139)       (47,715)       -7.5% (185,635)     (180,418)     2.9%

PDA Expenses (Riachuelo) (92)               (123)            -25.1% (481)            (353)            36.4%

PDA Expenses (44,048)       (47,592)       -7.4% (185,154)    (180,065)    2.8%

Financial Transaction Contribution Margin 109,156      83,646         30.5% 375,468      349,208      7.5%

Operating Expenses (56,100)       (48,966)       14.6% (203,911)     (186,070)     9.6%

Other Operating Income/Expenses (1,040)          (517)             101.2% (1,989)          (1,554)          28.0%

EBITDA from Financial Operations 52,016         34,163         52.3% 169,568      161,584      4.9%

% of Consolidated EBITDA 17.1% 12.0% 5.1 p.p. 21.7% 23.1% -1.3 p.p.

7.7% 7.5% 7.6% 8.1%
7.5% 7.0% 6.7% 6.9% 6.5%

10.0% 10.3% 10.6% 11.0% 11.2% 11.3% 11.4% 11.3% 10.7%

dec/11 mar/12 jun/12 sep/12 dec/12 mar/13 jun/13 sep/13 dec/13

Loss Levels from Personal Loan and Riachuelo Card 
Operations

Riachuelo Card Personal Loan
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Midway Mall and Own Stores 

The Midway Mall is located at the most important junction in Natal (Rio Grande do Norte), formed by Avenida 
{ŜƴŀŘƻǊ {ŀƭƎŀŘƻ CƛƭƘƻ ŀƴŘ !ǾŜƴƛŘŀ .ŜǊƴŀǊŘƻ ±ƛŜƛǊŀΣ ǘǿƻ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŎƛǘȅΩǎ Ƴŀƛƴ ǘƘƻǊƻǳƎƘŦŀǊŜǎΦ Lǘ ƛǎ ŀƭǎƻ ƘƛƎƘƭȅ 
accessible, located only 15 minutes from ǘƘŜ ŎƛǘȅΩǎ Ƴŀƛƴ ŘƛǎǘǊƛŎǘǎΣ ŜƴǎǳǊƛƴƎ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜ ŜƴǘƛǊŜ Ŏƛǘȅ ǇŜǊƛƳŜǘŜǊ ƛǎ 
within its catchment area. 

Inaugurated on April 27, 2005, and currently with nearly all of its gross area leased, the mall comprises 231,000 
sq.m. spread over three floors, with 13 anchor stores, satellite stores, a food court and several service outlets. 
The third floor, expanded in 2010, includes a seven-screen movie theater (Cinemark), five new anchor stores, 
various satellite stores and a complete gourmet area with renowned city restaurants. 

Also on the third floor, the Midway Mall houses the Teatro Riachuelo, the most modern and comprehensive 
ǇŜǊŦƻǊƳƛƴƎ ŀǊǘǎ ǾŜƴǳŜ ƛƴ .ǊŀȊƛƭΩǎ bƻǊǘƘŜŀǎǘΦ LƴŀǳƎǳǊŀǘŜŘ ƛƴ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нлмлΣ ƛǘ Ŏŀƴ ƘƻƭŘ ǳǇ ǘƻ оΣрлл ǎǇŜŎǘŀǘƻǊǎΣ 
depending on its configuration. TƘŜ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘ ŜȄŜƳǇƭƛŦƛŜǎ ǘƘŜ ƳŀƭƭΩǎ ŎƻƴǎƻƭƛŘŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ƭŜƛǎǳǊŜΣ ŜƴǘŜǊǘŀƛƴƳŜƴǘ ŀƴŘ 
the arts, providing the public with a wide range of shows and performances, through a specialized 
management team in partnership with highly experienced segment operators. 

The taōƭŜ ōŜƭƻǿ ǎƘƻǿǎ ǘƘŜ ŜǾƻƭǳǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƳŀƭƭΩǎ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ŀƴŘ 9.L¢5!Φ bƻǘŜ ǘƘŀǘ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ŀƴŘ ŜȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ 
ǊŜƭŀǘŜŘ ǘƻ ǎƘƻǇǇƛƴƎ Ƴŀƭƭ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŀǊŜ ōƻƻƪŜŘ ǳƴŘŜǊ ΨDǊƻǎǎ wŜǾŜƴǳŜΩ ŀƴŘ ΨDŜƴŜǊŀƭ ŀƴŘ !ŘƳƛƴƛǎǘǊŀǘƛǾŜ 
9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎΩΣ ǊŜǎǇŜŎǘƛǾŜƭȅ. 

 

 

 

In addition to mall operations, the Group also owns a large number of the properties where its stores are 
located ς of the 212 active Riachuelo stores at the close of 2013, 46 were installed in properties owned by the 
group. In other words, 119,400 sq.m. (24%) out of a total of 490,000 sq.m. refer to stores located in the 
/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƻǿƴ ǇǊƻǇŜǊǘƛŜǎΦ LŦ ǿŜ add the two distribution centers and six factories, the Company currently 
owns around 800,000 sq.m. of gross built-up area. 

 

Midway Mall (R$ Thousand) 4Q13 4Q12 Chg.(%) 12M13 12M12 Chg.(%)

Rental and Key Money Net Revenue (R$ '000) 15,439         15,535      -0.6% 50,854      48,246      5.4%

EBITDA (R$ '000) 14,792         14,525      1.8% 48,105      44,693      7.6%

EBITDA Margin 95.8% 93.5% 2.3 p.p. 94.6% 92.6% 2.0 p.p.

GLA (thousand m2) 65.7              65.7           0.0% 65.7           65.7           0.0%

EBITDA/GLA (R$/m2) 225.2            221.1         1.8% 732.4         680.4         7.6%

NOI  (R$ '000) 16,339         15,009      8.9% 53,137      46,803      13.5%

NOI Margin 96.4% 93.9% 2.5 p.p. 95.2% 93.4% 1.7 p.p.

Midway Mall (R$ Thousand) 4Q13 4Q12 Chg.(%) 12M13 12M12 Chg.(%)

Gross Revenue - Midway Mall 16,954         15,983      6.1% 55,820      50,085      11.5%

       Rents 16,320         15,337      6.4% 53,279      47,633      11.9%

       Assignment of Rights 635               645            -1.6% 2,542         2,452         3.7%
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Quantity (%)

Own Stores 46 22%

Mall Stores 8 4%

Street Stores 38 18%

Rented Stores 166 78%

Mall Stores 160 75%

Street Stores 6 3%

Total Stores 212 100%

Street stores located on own properties

State No. of Own Stores Sales Area (m²) Total Area

Alagoas 1 1,968 3,135

Amazonas 1 3,101 5,282

Ceará 1 2,562 4,129

Distrito Federal 2 3,901 6,746

Goiás 2 3,888 5,972

Maranhão 1 3,886 4,319

Minas Gerais 1 2,895 7,849

Mato Grosso do Sul 2 4,109 6,423

Mato Grosso 1 2,310 4,766

Pernambuco 1 7,176 13,316

Piauí 2 2,765 5,619

Pará 1 3,830 5,905

Paraná 5 10,761 21,307

Rio Grande do Norte 2 7,902 12,089

Rio Grande do Sul 1 1,996 3,055

Sergipe 1 3,202 5,481

São Paulo 13 25,534 58,160

Total Street Stores 38 91,786 173,553

Mall Stores located on own properties

State No. of Own Stores Sales Area (m²) Total Area

Amazonas 1 2,941 4,172

Distrito Federal 1 2,660 3,926

Espírito Santo 1 3,409 4,560

Pernambuco 1 3,276 4,446

Rio de Janeiro 1 4,128 5,384

Rio Grande do Norte 1 6,556 10,230

São Paulo 2 4,649 7,639

Total Mall Stores 8 27,619 40,357

Total Own Stores 46 119,405 213,910

Guarulhos Distribution Center

187,223

85,171

Natal Distribution Center

57,552

Riachuelo São Paulo Head Office

45,030

42,312

Guarulhos DC land area

Total Built-up Area

Total Built-up Area

Total Built-up Area

Headquarters land area
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TCV 

Transportadora /ŀǎŀ ±ŜǊŘŜ ό¢/±ύ ƛǎ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎƛōƭŜ ŦƻǊ ǇŀǊǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ƭƻƎƛǎǘƛŎǎ ŀƴŘΣ ǘƘŀƴƪǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƛƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘǎ 
ƛƴ ǊŜŎŜƴǘ ȅŜŀǊǎΣ ǇŀǊǘƛŎǳƭŀǊƭȅ ƛƴ ǘŜŎƘƴƻƭƻƎȅΣ ¢/± ŜƴǎǳǊŜǎ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘǎ ŀǊŜ ŘŜƭƛǾŜǊŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ 
Riachuelo stores in a timely and efficient manner.  

 

 

 

Grupo Guararapes - Consolidated 

¢ƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŎƻƴǎƻƭƛŘŀǘŜŘ ǊŜǎǳƭǘǎ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜ ǘƘŜ ǊŜǎǳƭǘǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǇŀǊŜƴǘ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅ ŀƴŘ ƛǘǎ ǎǳōǎƛŘƛŀǊƛŜǎ. 

 

Net Revenue 

Consolidated net revenue totaled R$1,374.9 million in 4Q13, 17.0% up on the R$1,175.6 million reported in 
4Q12, and R$4,069.1 million in 2013, 14.8% more than the R$3,546.0 million posted in 2012. Consolidated net 
revenue comprises net revenue from Midway Financeira (R$194.7 million in 4Q13), Midway Mall net revenue 
(R$14.7 million in 4Q13) and net revenue from products (R$1,165.5 million in 4Q13).  

 

Gross Profit and Gross Margin 

Consolidated gross profit came to R$817.1 million in 4Q13, 20.3% higher than the R$679.4 million recorded in 
in 4Q12, and R$2,417.2 million in the year as a whole, a 16.7% improvement on the R$2,071.0 million 
registered in 2012. The consolidated gross margin reached 59.4% in the quarter, 1.6 p.p. higher than the 
57.8% reported in 4Q12, and 59.4% in 2013, 1.0 p.p. more than the 58.4% posted in the previous year. 
 
Excluding Midway Financeira and Midway Mall, the consolidated gross product margin was 55.7% in the 
fourth quarter, 1.3 p.p. up on 4Q12, and 54.9% in the full year, 1.5 p.p. higher than in 2012, as shown in the 
following table. 

 
 

 
 
 

Operating Expenses 

Selling expenses totaled R$358.7 million in 4Q13, 24.9% up on the R$287.2 million reported in 4Q12, while 
general and administrative expenses increased by 24.8%, from R$85.9 million in 4Q12 to R$107.2 million in 
4Q13. In the full year, selling expenses climbed by 20.1% over 2012 to R$1,138.1 million, while general and 
administrative expenses came to R$365.2 million, 13.2% more than the 2012 figure of R$322.6 million.  

All in all, SG&A expenses increased by 24.9% in the quarter to R$465.8 million, corresponding to 33.9% of 
consolidated net revenue. In 2013, these expenses increased by 18.4% to R$1,503.2 million, or 36.9% of net 

(R$ Thousand) 4Q13 4Q12 Chg. (%) 12M13 12M12 Chg. (%)

Consolidated Net Revenue 1,374,926    1,175,567    17.0% 4,069,090      3,545,995      14.8%

(-) Net Revenue - Midway Financeira (194,665)      (180,521)      7.8% (727,871)        (700,062)        4.0%

(-) Net Revenue - Midway Mall (14,721)        (14,663)        0.4% (48,124)          (45,471)          5.8%

(=) Consolidated Net Revenue of Products 1,165,540    980,384       18.9% 3,293,094      2,800,462      17.6%

Consolidated Gross Profit 817,093       679,443       20.3% 2,417,205      2,071,026      16.7%

(-) Gross Profit - Midway Financeira (153,295)      (131,515)      16.6% (561,103)        (529,779)        5.9%

(-) Gross Profit - Midway Mall (14,721)        (14,663)        0.4% (48,124)          (45,471)          5.8%

(=) Consolidated Gross Profit of Products 649,077       533,266       21.7% 1,807,978      1,495,775      20.9%

Consolidated Gross Margin of Products 55.7% 54.4% 1.3 p.p. 54.9% 53.4% 1.5 p.p.
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revenue, versus 35.8% in 2012. The upturn was due to increased expenses associated with the opening of new 
stores throughout the year.  

¢ƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎǘǊƛŎǘ ŎƻƴǘǊƻƭ ƻǾŜǊ ŜȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ becomes apparent if we exclude the expenses of the stores 
inaugurated in 2013. In this case operating expenses would have risen by only 17.5% in 4Q13 and 11.2% in the 
full year. 

Operating expenses per sq.m. increased by 5.6% in 4Q13, while operating expenses per store edged up by 
0.4%. In the year as a whole, operating expenses per sq.m. grew by only 1.9% over 2012, while operating 
expenses per store fell by 2.5%. 

in R$ thousand  

 

 

Operating Income 

In addition to its retail apparel operations, the company also includes the results from Midway Mall and 
Midway Financeira as part of its core operations. 

in R$ thousand 

 

*The Company now reconciles EBITDA in line with CVM Instruction 527, i.e. EBITDA = net income plus income taxes, the net financial result, amortization, 
depreciation and depletion. Also, in accordance with paragraph 4 of the same Instruction, we opted to use ADJUSTED EBITDA because we understand that the 
ŀŘƧǳǎǘƳŜƴǘ ǊŜƭŀǘŜŘ ǘƻ άƛƴŎƻƳŜ ǘŀȄ ōŜƴŜŦƛǘǎέ ŎƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘŜǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƎǊƻǎǎ ŎŀǎƘ ƎŜƴŜǊŀǘƛƻƴΣ ǎƛƴŎŜ ƛǘ ŘƻŜǎ ƴƻǘ ǊŜǇǊŜǎŜƴǘ ŀny cash outflow. 

 

The table below shows the evolution of Adjusted EBITDA without the reduction in the Income Tax Incentive as 
a result of the Interest on Equity (IOE) credit in December 2013. 

 

In 4Q13, Adjusted EBITDA excluding the IOE effect came to R$325.8 million, 14.4% up on the R$284.8 million 
recorded in 4Q12. The Adjusted EBITDA margin on consolidated net revenue from products came to 28.0% in 
4Q13 (23.7% when calculated on consolidated net revenue). In 2013, Adjusted EBITDA excluding the IOE effect 
totaled R$802.6 million, 14.6% more than in 2012. The Adjusted EBITDA margin on net revenue remained flat 
at 19.7%. 

Operating Expenses (R$ thousand) 4Q13 4Q12 Chg. (%) 12M13 12M12 Chg. (%)

Selling Expenses (358,652)      (287,234)      24.9% (1,138,053)    (947,471)        20.1%

General and Administrative Expenses (107,169)      (85,867)        24.8% (365,185)        (322,563)        13.2%
Total Operating Expenses (465,821)      (373,101)      24.9% (1,503,238)    (1,270,034)    18.4%

Total Operating Expenses / Consolidated Net Revenue 33.9% 31.7% 2.1 p.p. 36.9% 35.8% 1.1 p.p.

Total Operating Expenses per Store (2,335)          (2,325)          0.4% (7,891)            (8,089)            -2.5%

Total Operating Expenses per Store per m² (995)              (942)              5.6% (3,328)            (3,265)            1.9%

EBITDA Reconciliation (R$ thousand) 4Q13 4Q12 Chg. (%) 12M13 12M12 Chg. (%)

Net Income (Loss) 207,962    170,850    21.7% 420,584    365,551    15.1%

(+) Income and Social Contribution Taxes 46,696       56,304       -17.1% 115,761    118,504    -2.3%

(+) Financial Revenue (Expense) 11,720       5,789         102.5% 35,458       20,449       73.4%

(+) Depreciation and Amortization (Expenses + Costs) 43,912       38,293       14.7% 174,743    149,622    16.8%

EBITDA 310,290    271,236    14.4% 746,546    654,127    14.1%

(+) IR Tax Benefits (6,591)        13,541       n.m. 33,939       46,437       -26.9%

Adjusted EBITDA * 303,699    284,777    6.6% 780,486    700,564    11.4%

Adjusted EBITDA margin on Consolidated Net revenue 22.1% 24.2% -2.1 p.p. 19.2% 19.8% -0.6 p.p.

Adjusted EBITDA margin on Consolidated Net revenue from products26.1% 29.0% -3.0 p.p. 23.7% 25.0% -1.3 p.p.


